

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

REVISION APPLICATION NO. 488 OF 2017

Mahendra Parbatrao Sapkal and
Ors.

...Applicants

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Sonal Parab i/by Rajeev Sawant and Associates	Advocate for the Applicants
Mr. H. J. Dedhia	APP for the Respondent-State
Ms. Bhagyashri Gawas i/by Shri C. K. Tripathi	Advocate for Respondent No. 2

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 18th JUNE 2024

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Applicants-accused.
2. A part from the Order dated 29/06/2016 passed by the Court of City Civil Mumbai is challenged by the Applicants-accused. The matter for conducting an inquiry for offence punishable under Sections 166 and 167 of the Indian Penal Code is remanded to the trial Magistrate. It is under challenge. Interim relief is there. Revision is

pending since 2017.

3. The Orders dated 04th January 2024, 18th January 2024 and 08th February 2024 records about willingness to file compilation by the Applicants as well as Respondent No. 2-first informant. Office noting mentions that these compilations are not filed. Hence following directions:-

- (i) Let the Applicants to file that compilation in the Office. It is already served on Respondent No. 2.
- (ii) Last chance is granted to Respondent No. 2 to serve copy of their compilation to the Applicants as well as to file in the Office.

4. It is made clear that only those documents can be considered which are relevant for deciding the controversy. If these directions are not complied by either of the side, then cost of Rs. 10,000/- will be imposed on erring party.

5. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

6. Office to place the papers before the Court on the next date positively.

7. Matter be kept on **23rd July 2024.**

Later on

8. Learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 appeared and fairly admitted that compilation is not filed. She is apprised about the order passed just prior to her appearance. She assures that the order will be complied positively.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]